4 PCS. #6 X 1/2" SCREW CONTROL DISPLAY UNIT MOUNTING

INTO NAME - BOARD DOUBLE FACED TAPE
AROUND PERIMITER

A CUT-0UT

I
X
X X
X
X X
X
X X
X
X X
x

/\(/

I |

)

2 PCS. #6—-32 M
KEPS NUT. _M
Xoo NOT OVER TIGHTEN)

W EW 1 3.062" (3 1/18” X 5 3/8”)

Y,
_” = ”
HV — 2373 -
_— | '
K X X|X X \\
E X x ] x %
[ L% x [ x " x FRONT PANEL 3.375" X 5.750"
™ x ] % x
CUT OPENING IN NAME BOARD 3 1/16” X 5 3/8".
NAME BOARD MOUNT CHASSIS FROM BACK WITH FOUR #6 X 1/2” SCREWS.

BE SURE POWER/DATA OPENINGS ARE TO THE LEFT (FRONT VIEW).

REMOVE FACING FROM DOUBLE SIDED TAPE ON PANEL BACK.

INSERT CONTROL DISPLAY UNIT INTO CHASSIS/OPENING.

TAKE CARE TO ALIGN PANEL, THEN PRESS INTO PLACE.

INSTALL TWO #6—-32 KEPS NUTS FROM REAR OF CHASSIS. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.
SLIDE TOP NAME INSERT(S) BACK INTO FRONT PANEL.

PLUG THE PS—2 CABLE INTO THE CDU AND ROUTE TO MAIN CAGE AND PLUG IT IN.

ONSORUW N

_||_ O C E m \_ 198002 REVISED 4-28-05 KWH



BARGRAPH MUOUNTING DETAILS

#6-32 FHWS
(2 PLACES)

S

b'd X X X

K X X X X}11
X X X
K X X X X
X X X X
K X X X X
X X X X

K X X X X
X X X

U BAR GRAPH PWB Hx 46-32 NUT

(2 PLACES)
SLIDING
FILTER PIECE CUT OuT \
/ 3 7/8" X 3/4
- 7
| |
© ©|  1.250
| |
'\ 1 ]
4.375
r-- ]
- 3
Yo \ - 1 Yo \
<t e
. 4.
[ B ol R

1. CUT OPENING IN NAME BOARD.

2. INSERT BARGRAPH PWBA FROM BACK SIDE, AND
INSERT FRONT PANEL (WITH STANDOFFS) FROM THE
FRONT SIDE. ALIGN THE TWO AND INSTALL 2
#6-32 NUTS ON THE STUDS (BACKSIDE).

5. ALIGN FRONT PANEL — SLIDE OUT FILTER, INSTALL
2—-#6—-32 SCREWS.

FIGURE 2A 198003



2 PCS.

MIDI

PANEL MOUNTING DETAILS

X X X X

X

X X X X X

X
X X

X X X X X

X
X

X X X X X

X X X X
X X X X

X
X

X X X X XA

#6 FHWS —=
UNDER SLIDING INSERT
SECURE PANEL TO

NAME

XX X
X X X X
K X X X
X X X X
K X X X

X
X X X X
X X

K X X
X X X X
K X X X

BOARD.

_
™ 1.250

SLIDING FILTER &

POLYCARBONATE
INSERTS.

CUT OUT 3 3/4” X 7/8"
1. CUT OPENING IN KNEE BOARD OR SUITABLE LOCATION.
2. INSERT MIDI CABLES THROUGH CUT OUT.
3. POSITION FRONT PANEL IN THE CENTER OF THE CUT OUT.
4. MOUNT THE MIDI PANEL WITH 2 PCS. #6—32 SCREWS.
5. SLIDE IN INSERT AND FILTER WINDOW.

FIGURE 2B

198004 2/26/02 RWJ



TUTTE SELECT MOUNTING DETAILS

C_
2 PCS. #6 X 3/8” PHSMS —— >

2 PCS.

46-32 X 5/16”
L Eps NuTS Ll

K X X

X

K X X X

X
X X

K X X X

X
X

X X X X
X X X X

K X X X X

X X X
X' X X X
x X X X X
X X X X
X X X X
x ( ) rl H ( ) X X X X
[ Ix x x x
x
X X X X

X
X

X X X X

| |
i ) ) ) )| 1.250
| |

CUT OUT 4 1/8" X 1 1/16"

SO EUN =

CUT OPENING IN NAME BOARD.

INSERT TUTTI SELECT PANEL ASSY THROUGH CUT OUT.

PLACE MOUNTING BRACKET OVER THE #6—32 MOUNTING STUDS.

START AND LIGHTLY TIGHTEN THE #6—32 KEPS NUTS ON THE STUDS.

ALIGN THE PANEL, THEN PRESS INTO PLACE AND TIGHTEN THE KEPS NUTS.
INSTALL 2 PCS. #6 X 3/8” PHSMS THROUGH MOUNTING BRACKET TO SECURE

TO THE NAME BOARD.

198005 9/16/00 RWJ l__|GU RE 2C



ICS HARDWARE BLOCK DIAGRAM

ADDITIONAL SATELLITES

CONSOLE <—

—> CHAMBER

AMPLIFIER

I [~
—
S
ey
S
e
—
| A
00 = 00 —
0990 (I 099 SATELLITE CAGE
090 090 o
o o —— &
0~0 O~ 9 _Eﬁ STOP 170 Q
SWELL KEYS S
AND _PISTONS E—
00000 00OOOO — KEYS =
GREAT KEYS o —
AND PISTONS e INPUT___I=s
0 00000 000000 <) KEYS INPUT Jes{ |
“Ta __H
FLOPPY
MAIN CAGE
Lo ook T AMTS CARD |
(& MIDI [ ]
<|&[Por
S MAIN CPU CARD
POWER SUPPLY ]

/ PEDAL KEYS ‘ x

nlulufuelyE)
CONSOLE

ETHERNET HUB

TEMP. SENSOR

CHAMBER SATELLITE

0 o I
m[«>_PIPE_DRIVER ] u__ CHEST
Sl 1_ —
A el ] (]
M | —
Sl ]
2 | |
Sl
E MIDI
_CHAMBER SATELLITE
7Y i B
2
e ]
m
Sl
A el ]
£
SF——— 1
|©l<>[_PIPE DRIVER |u_ CHEST _

CONTROL
BLOWER

CHAMBER
ETHERNET HUB

CONNECT A SWITCHED
12VvDC TO THESE
TERMINALS.
OBSERVE POLARITY.

198006 REVISED 11-25—-03 KWH

"MAIN” CABLE

325" MAXIMUM

IF_ MORE THAN 325’ IS
REQUIRED; USE ANOTHER
HUB AS A REPEATER.

FIGURE 3

gRCaBk

THE ETHER NET CABLE
TO ANY CHAMBER HUB
MUST ALWAYS BE
PLUGGED INTO THE
UPLINK POSITION ON
THE HUB.

CONNECT A 12VDC

RELAY TO THESE
TERMINALS.

OBSERVE POLARITY.

THIS RELAY WILL

CONTROL THE BLOWER
AND/OR RECTIFIER.



TYPICAL ETHERNET

WIRING

CONSOLE CHAMBER

*FOR HUBS_THAT |
SATELLITE 16 GWITCH FOWER SATELLITE
CAGE #1 USE AN UN_SWITCHED CAGE #3

[, C C
el EIRES
ETHERNET HUB #1 ETHERNET HUB #2

SATELLITE o o i [ | o o o o | 0
SATELLITE
CAGE #2 CAGE #4

O OMW__.._.M%_: SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAILS Omm_mm%r
o
. TO NEXT HUB IF
DO NOT USE "X8”
IF "=8" IS USED. x_mmox_w_mm. &wm mm%_.__mm zomm,mqm_._ﬂzmoqc_mmmw vts
HUB AS A REPEATER.

MAIN CAGE -

CPU CARD m%mm_m._.ﬁ
o IF ONLY ONE CAGE
IN THE CHAMBER THE

NOTES:

1.

2.

© N

198007 3-5-02

FOR A SMALL ORGAN WITH ONLY ONE CAGE

IN THE CHAMBER; ITS CABLE CAN CONNECT

TO THE CONSOLE HUB IF LESS THAN 325

FOR LARGER ORGANS, HUBS ARE AVAILABLE

IN 12, 16 AND 24 PORT SIZES. i
CABLES CAN BE PLUGGED INTO ANY -x% PORT
AND DO DO NOT NEED TO BE IN ANY ORDER.
USE THE "=8" PORT TO DAISY CHAIN TO OTHER
HUBS AS NEEDED. DO NOT USE THE “X8" PORT
IN THIS CASE.

ANY ONE CABLE SHOULD NOT EXCEED 325’. FOR
LONGER RUNS USE ANOTHER HUB AS A REPEATER.

. THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF HUBS THAT SHOULD

BE CONNECTED IN SERIES IS FOUR (ONE IN THE
CONSOLE; THREE IN THE CHAMBERS. SEE THE
MANUAL TEXT FOR DETAILS.

AN OPTIONAL PUNCH DOWN BLOCK CAN BE USED
TO TERMINATE THE MAIN CABLE END(S).

ALL DATA CABLES ARE "CAT 5" (10BASE-T) WITH
RJ—45 CONNECTORS (TERMINATED STRAIGHT THRU).

RWJ REVISED 3-9-05

COLOR CODE ALL CONNECTORS

WHITE /ORANGE
ORANGE
WHITE/GREEN
BLUE
WHITE/BLUE
GREEN

WHITE /BROWN
BROW|

ONOUA LN

FIGURE 4

CABLE CAN COME FROM
THE CONSOLE’S HUB ("X#").

OPTIONAL PUNCH DOWN DETAIL

THE OPTIONAL PUNCH DOWN CONNECTOR CAN BE USED TO
TERMINATE THE MAIN CABLE AT ONE OR BOTH ENDS. THIS
PERMITS THE MAIN CABLE TO BE PULLED THROUGH A CONDUIT
WITHOUT CONNECTORS CAUSING INTERFERENCE. A SHORT CABLE
IS THEN USED TO CONNECT THE PUNCH DOWN TO THE HUB.



MAIN (CPU) CARD CAGE

POWER SUPPLY CARD
CPU CARD
FUTURE USE (AMTS)

SEE FIGURE 6 FOR
DETAILS OF WIRING
10 THESE CARDS

FOOT PRINT: 14 3/8° X 5 1/2” MOUNTING
MTG. HOLES: 13 3/4” X 4 3/16” HOLES
HEIGHT: 8.0”

1300 FIGURE 5



ICS MAIN CARD CAGE WIRING DETAILS

ERROR O
status O
STATUS O —
POWER O
&A'-ARM O DEVELOPMENT
5 r- ONLY
z R1+ l TYPICAL TUTTI SELECT
g 2 POT =~~~ PANEL CABLE
3 3
= 4
<C
[&)
e L MODULAR CABLE
&5 r TO CRESC SHOE ]
—COM ]
ouT 1 TYPICAL
E ouT 2 CONTROL
g ouT 3 RELAY
S OUT 4 CONNECTION o) MIDI_SEQUENCER
oouts CHG ~—{ "BUTTON PANEL
aours | ™ O CABLE
£ 10 RO
2
8 38 INDICATORS
y 0 FOR ABOVE 2 DATA CABLE TO L |
a 50 OUTPUTS o CONTROL DISPLAY UNIT O —=—— OUTPUT FAULT
60 —COM
oUT 1 MiSC
oN MAINTENANCE o2 ~ OUTPUTS
ON/OFF SWITCH ouT 2
OFF (NORMALLY ON)
1sT O
cHGO
ORG+ | — ORGAN RECTIFIER POSITIVE TXDO
l— 12 VDC CONSTANT POSITIVE RXD
cz’;i | ORGAN RECTIFIER NEGATIVE O
B — 12 VDC CONSTANT NEGATIVE CABLE FROM FLOPPY DRIVE
EARTH — TO WATER PIPE OR GND STAKE WHERE APPLICABLE. DO NOT
Sw1 USE THIS RECEPTICAL FOR
SW2 l gﬂN(S)gll_:E CONNECTING USB HARDWARE
O‘\ f SwiteH OR A USB MEMORY STICK.
MDI O
N
IN RESET BUTTON UNK O
Q MIDI_CABLE FROM wuN O
EXTERNAL SEQUENCER OUT
()
Ok L| ETHERNET CABLE
SEQNCR O 23 TQ CONSOLE HUB
ouT g |'I ANY “X#" PORT. USB HOST CABLE
VDI CABLE. To THIS IS FOR THE
EXTERNAL SEQUENCER IN usB #F;gg: 2F:;ANEL
NSR O @) O ——1USB INDICATOR
MIDI CABLE TO § USB DEVICE
SOUND MODULE I RS-232 CABLE
o (LAP Top(f CABLE

l__| G U R E 6 198009 REVISED 08/05 KWH



USING A CONSOLE AC CONTROL SYSTEM
TO PROVIDE SWITCHED OUTLETS

404465

POWERQ

STATUSO

ALARM O
R-
R+

CRESC ANALOG INPUTS
~u

MAIN POWER
SUPPLY CARD

OPTIONAL
ADDITIONAL
RELAY

g

B o] :
3 o2
E ang
8 outs
O AU AU g
a 20
O :
40
50
o)
NNNSNSSNNENNS hal ORGAN
RECTIFIER
_// IH|”+
, \ J] \ e
" 1, consoLE
PLUG THE CACC A.C. / 13 VDG CONSTANT NEGHTVE 5 § Sfe
LINE CORD INTO AN DO NOT WIRE 12V CONSTANT el O

UNSWITCHED OULET.

198010 REVISED 06-05 KWH

AC SWITCH TO
THIS TERMINAL.
(WIRE TO THE
POWER SUPPLY CARD.)

FIGURE 7A

POWER IS SUPPLIED
BY THE CACC.




MAIN POWER
SUPPLY CARD

OPTIONAL
ADDITIONAL
RELAY

:

ORGAN
RECTIFIER

SIS

O ¢

)

PLUG AC LINE CORD INTO
AN UNSWITCHED OUTLET.

CONNECTING TO A SINGLE
SWITCHED OUTLET BOX OR
OTHER 12VDC RELAY,

= =5 s
— WW\“ //) .m>_.>”u0
N J g
(1~ 3 ouT 2
NOTE: THE +/— MAY Mw%u
BE MOLDED IN "ZIP” mMﬂm
CABLE. B oL
+ ° 29
= VOLTMETER o)
50
— 60
IF SO CUT OFF THE PLUG AND oN
STRIP THE END. CHECK FOR OFF m
POLARITY WITH A VOLTMETER.
\
\S
CONSTANT 12v H _—] ol w1
Sw2
O
404308 My O
FUSE ) Q

b, consoLE
ON/OFF
SWITCH

198011 ICS INSTALLATION
FIGURE 7B REVISED 09-03 KWH



SATELLITE CARD CAGE

LEFT

TO LED USAGE DESCRIPTION

RIGHT]
1 | LINK STATUS
2 | LAN STATUS
3 | 1st SATELLITE CARD STATUS
4 | 1ST SATELLITE CARD CHANGED DATA
5 | 2nd SATELLITE CARD STATUS
6 | 2nd SATELLITE CARD CHANGED DATA
7 | 3rd SATELLITE CARD STATUS
8 | 3rd SATELLITE CARD CHANGED DATA
9 [ 4th SATELLITE CARD STATUS
10 | 4th SATELLITE CARD CHANGED DATA
11 | 5th SATELLITE CARD STATUS
12 | 5th SATELLITE CARD CHANGED DATA
13 | 6th SATELLITE CARD STATUS

REMOVE TOP COVER WIRING CHART AFFIXED 18| Sh 2TET SR SHANGED DATA

15 | SATELLITE uC. STATUS

HE
_u>._\>

ORG. NEG.
ALL 4 TERMINALS
ARE IN PARALLEL.

TEMP. SENSOR
AND A/D INPUTS

ORG. POS.

ONE TERMINAL FOR

EACH TWO CARD SLOTS.
USE_SEPARATE_FEEDS OR

LOOP TOGETHER TO ONE FEED.

S FIGURE &

3-7-02 RWJ

N
x@»

el

BLE



FLOPPY MOUNTING DETAILS [ N\__

1. CUT OPENING IN NAME BOARD 3 1/16” X 5 3/8".
NOTE: 5 3/4" REQUIRED BEHIND.

2. MOUNT COVER CHASSIS FROM BACK WITH 4 PCS.
#6—32 X 3/8" SCREWS. CHASSIS SHOULD FIT INSIDE
OPENING AND BE SELF ALIGNING.
3. REMOVE FACING FROM DOUBLE SIDED TAPE ON PANEL BACK.
4. INSERT FLOPPY DRIVE ASSEMBLY INTO CHASSIS/OPENING
FROM FRONT.
5. TAKE CARE TO ALIGN PANEL, THEN PRESS INTO PLACE.
6. PLUG THE USB DATA/POWER CABLE INTO BACK AND ROUTE TO
MAIN CAGE.
In] n]
DOROUND PERMITER. — [ | | ]
\\ e
e —— =
X X!X X _\ '_ _______________ _|
— [ | |
] i i
i i
USB 4 PCS. E#s X 3/8” PHSMS | |
SECURE BAR CIRCUIT BD.—\ '
TO BACK OF NAME BD. | | |
| |
o o |
il |
) | ) ) ) ) ) |
K X xj l_ _______________ _!
f— ]
| |
| |
| |
: CUT OUT 5 3/8" X 3 1/16" :
| NOTE: NOT TO SCALE. |
| |
| |
| |
198015 1S NSTAUATON FIGURE 11 | — — — i



ICS-4000 EXPRESSION ENCODER INPUTS

(POTENTIOMETER STYLE)

POWER SUPPLY
CARD

BLACK = R-

RED = R+

GREEN = NO CONNECTION

YELLOW =1 FOR 1st SHOE
2 FOR 2nd SHOE
3 FOR 3rd SHOE
4 FOR 4th SHOE

2

LINK TO SHOE

STATUS O
POWER O

TYPICAL
POT,

ANALOG INPUTS

N

TYPICAL MODULAR CABLE END

PETERSON AT ENCODER
SHOE ENCODER
# 404934

@ (POTENTIOMETER)

BLACK
RED

YELLOW
GREEN

MODULAR CABLE TO BE STRIPPED AND
PLACED IN TERMINAL BLOCK ON THE
POWER SUPPLY CARD

peterson

ELECTRO-MUSICAL PRODUCTS INC. / ALSIP, ILLINOIS 60803
Phone 1-800-341-3311 / Fax 1-708—388-3367 / www.petersonemp.com



PLAY/RECORD CONTROL PANEL

5

S
@
~
a
e}

v

USB PORT

0

le—1.916=—]

—5—

N

5 1/42

v

PLAY/RECORD CONTROL PANEL
CUTOUT

le—1 3/4~—+]

USB PORT m\m..
CUTOUT i




